
 
 

 
 

 

1 July 2014 

 

 

To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Wednesday, 9 July 2014 at 3.00 pm 

in Solaris Centre, New South Promenade, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

  

 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4TH JUNE 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 4
th

 June 2014 as a true and correct 

record. 

 
3  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

ASSOCIATION, ACTION LEARNING SET, JUNE 2014  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 To receive a summary report of the Local Government Association Action Learning Set 

in June 2014.  

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



4  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - DEVELOPMENT SESSION 

REPORT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (DRAFT)  (Pages 15 - 32) 

 

 To receive a report outlining the key outcomes of the development session and the first 

iteration of the improvement plan.   

 

 
5  DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 33 - 58) 

 

 To receive the draft annual report for the Health and Wellbeing Board for the period 

2013-14. 

 

 
6  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  (Pages 59 - 68) 

 

 To receive a verbal update on issues related to the Strategic Commissioning Group. 

 

 
7  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BILL, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS  (Pages 69 - 74) 

 

 To consider the implications of the Children and Families Bill around Special 

Educational Needs and Disability and agree the proposed future actions.  

 
8  QUALITY CARE LEARNING DISABILITY HEALTH ASSESSMENT  (Pages 75 - 80) 

 

 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Learning Disability Health Self 

Assessment.  

 

 
9  BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP STRATEGY 2014/2019  (Pages 81 - 

100) 

 

 To consider Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group’s strategic plan for the period 

2014-19.  

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail:  lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk  
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillors 

 

Clapham Collett Rowson Taylor 

 

 

David Bonson and Roy Fisher, Blackpool CCG 

Delyth Curtis, Assistant Chief Executive Adult Services, Blackpool Council 

Sue Harrison, Assistant Chief Executive Children's Services, Blackpool Council, 

 Dr Arif Rajpura, Assistant Chief Executive Public Health, Blackpool Council 

Gary Doherty, Blackpool Victoria Hospitals Trust 

Richard Emmess, Blackpool Fylde and Wyre Council for Voluntary Services 

Joan Rose, Blackpool Healthwatch 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Mick Duffell, Lancashire Fire and Rescue 

Mr S Gough, Blackpool CCG 

Mr N Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 

Mrs C Mckeogh, Deputy Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 

Mrs J Mills, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

Ms L Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 

Mr I Master, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire 

Mr S Butterfield, Corporate Development Manager, Blackpool Council 

Ms T Lloyd-Moore, Health and Wellbeing Officer, Blackpool Council 

Mr L Marshall, Head of Adult Services, Blackpool Council 

Mrs K Miller, Commissioning Manager, Blackpool Council 

Mrs V Raynor, Head of Commissioning, Blackpool Council 

Mrs S Shaw, Head of Corporate Development, Engagement and Communication, 

Blackpool Council 

Mr L Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 

Ms A O’Bryan, European Lead Project Search  

 

 

 

Apologies 

 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Blackburn, Simon Bone, Dr Amanda 

Doyle, Jane Higgs, Ian Johnson, Norma Rodgers, Dr Leanne Rudnick and Professor Heather 

Tierney-Moore   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2014 

 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman the Board considered the 

appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 

 

Resolved:  

 

That Mr Roy Fisher be appointed Chairman for this meeting.  

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23RD APRIL 2014 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting  held on the 23
rd

 April 2014 be agreed as a correct 

record.  

 

4  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE- ANNUAL REPORT 

2013/2014 

 

The Board received a development update from Ms T Lloyd-Moore on the work of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and a proposal for the annual report. 

 

Resolved:  

1. To approve the scope of the Health and Wellbeing Board annual report as outlined 

and to agree that partner organisations submit relevant information for the report 

by the 13
th

 June 2014. 

2. To task the Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Officer to prepare a draft annual 

report for final approval in July 2014.  

 

 

5  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

 The Board received a verbal update on issues related to the Strategic Commissioning 

Group from Delyth Curtis, Assistant Chief Executive Adult Services, Blackpool Council.  

 

The update highlighted the work of the Board including development of the Better Care 

Fund Locality Model and progress on Mental Health, Healthy Weight and Sexual Health 

action plans. The Board also considered the notes of the meeting of the Strategic 

Commissioning Group held on the 14
th

 May 2014.  

 

Resolved:  

To note the update and the notes of the meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Group 

meeting held on the 14
th

 May 2014.  

 

 Page 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2014 

 
 

6  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

 

The Board received a presentation on the progress towards the creation of an updated 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for Blackpool from Liz Petch and Stephen Gough.  

 

The Board noted that it was a statutory requirement for all Health and Wellbeing Boards 

to produce an updated statement of need for pharmaceutical services. The Board was 

responsible for ensuring the production of such an assessment by the deadline of April 

2015.  

 

Mr Gough reminded the Board of the key purposes of the Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment.  

 

It was noted that a pan-Lancashire group had been created to co-ordinate the production 

of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments for Blackpool, Lancashire and Blackburn with 

Darwen. This group had devised a project plan and begun the process of collating relevant 

information.  

 

Ms Petch explained that the next step would be starting to draft the assessment which 

would then be subject to a consultation period in the Autumn and that a draft would be 

brought to the Board in September for comment.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note the update on the ongoing development of the Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment. 

 

2. To receive a draft version of Blackpool’s Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment in 

September 2014. 

 

 

7  BETTER CARE FUND 

 

The Board received an update on the Better Care Fund from David Bonson, Blackpool 

CCG.  

 

David reported that feedback received nationally on Blackpool’s final submission had 

been positive.  

 

The Board noted the Project Initiation Document which set out the context, approach, 

scope and governance arrangements for Blackpool’s Better Care Fund Project. David 

updated on progress of the project explaining that a Programme Board, led by Andy 

Roach at the CCG was now in place to co-ordinate delivery and a range of engagement 

and consultation were underway.  

 

He informed the Board of a recent announcement from the Government in relation to 

final submissions. The announcement outlined further lines of enquiry that would need to 

be addressed by local areas before final plans could be taken forward for ministerial sign 

off. David expected further guidance to be published imminently.  

 Page 3



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2014 

 
 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the update be noted. 

 

8  QUALITY CARE FUND- CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BILL 

 

Resolved:  

 

That consideration of this item be deferred to a future meeting.  

 

 

9  QUALITY CARE UPDATE- THE CARE ACT 2014 

 

 The Board received a presentation from Les Marshall, Head of Adult Services, Blackpool 

Council on the introduction of the Care Act 2014. 

 

Mr Marshall highlighted that the Care Act was a major piece of legislation consolidating a 

large amount of legislation regarding adult social care and introducing the requirement to 

assess carers’ needs for the first time, capping of personal care costs and the concept of 

deferred payments. It was noted that there was a large amount for training and 

development required for staff prior to the full implementation of the legislation in April 

2015.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note the report. 

 

2. That a further update be provided to the Board in around October.  

 

 

10  SOCIAL ISOLATION AND LONELINESS THEMATIC DEBATE 

 

 The Board held a thematic debate on the issue of social isolation and loneliness. 

 

Val Raynor, Head of Commissioning- Blackpool Co
[...]
ATE OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 

The Board noted the dates of next meetings as 

 

9
th

 July 2014 

3
rd

 September 2014 

22
nd

 October 2014 

 

  

  

  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 5.20 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Traci Lloyd-Moore, Health and Wellbeing Board Policy Officer,  

Blackpool Council 

Date of Meeting  

 

9
th 

July 2014 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Development Update –  

Local Government Association, Action Learning Set, June 2014 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To receive a summary report on the Local Government Association Action Learning Set held 

in June 2014. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 The Board is asked to note the report. 

 

The Board is asked to consider the key discussion points and identify any future 

actions. 
 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Board has made a commitment to undertake a programme of learning which is 

both developmental and strategic in scope to ensure it continues to provide 

leadership for health and well-being at the highest level. The Local Government 

Association’s Action Learning Sets provide further support to Local Authorities and 

Health and Wellbeing Boards who have taken part in their Health and Wellbeing Peer 

Challenge Programme in developing in their system leadership role.  

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 As outlined in the reasons for recommendations there are no other suitable 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



alternative options. 
 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:   

 

• Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged  

 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

5.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The LGA has made an ongoing commitment to sharing learning and best practice 

with the wider sector. As part of this commitment the LGA have set up Action 

Learning Sets for local authorities and their systems where health and wellbeing peer 

challenges have been completed to enable further shared learning.  

 

An initial Action Learning Set took place in March 2014 attended by the first cohort of 

local authorities that had completed the health and wellbeing peer challenge and 

included representatives from Camden, Bath and North East Somerset, Merton, 

Leicester, Solihull, Southend and Doncaster. Themes covered, health and wellbeing 

board governance; developing relationships; how to manage focus on delivery; 

increasing visibility of health and wellbeing boards and measuring performance 

 

Based on the success of the first Action Learning Set, a second session was held in 

June for Local Authorities that had completed the health and wellbeing peer 

challenge in 2014 attended by representatives from Blackpool, Sunderland, Sefton, 

Cornwall, Bristol, Peterborough and the Isles of Scilly. Themes explored included:  

• Leading the whole system (The Board, partners, other stakeholders and local 

people 

• Upstream and downstream (The wider determinants, health behaviours, 

health improvement, health protection) 

• Implementation (Leverage and implementation, delivery plans, scale and 

pace) 

  

The LGA have produced a summary report outlining the main areas of discussion, 

which is attached as Appendix 3a. Some of the key points are detailed below: 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board meeting is the ‘tip of the iceberg’ and a lot of 

work needs to be conducted outside formal
[...]
sectors as a key means to build local resilience. This requires 

investment in building infrastructure.  

 

• Building strong links with school – which can become more challenging with 

the advent of Academies – is crucial and will require system leadership and 

influencing skills. 

 

Implementation  

 

• The need to ‘get traction’ was a key theme in this strand. One participant 

spoke about his council creating a ‘health and wellbeing movement’ with a 

focus on key outcomes owned by multiple stakeholders as opposed to single 

organisations.  In their case, senior managers have signed up to ‘pledges’ of 

what they will do for the HWB.  

 

• It was felt that Children and Young People have to feature more prominently 

in the work of the HWB and that it needs to engage with schools that are 

instrumental in helping children to develop high expectations and achieve.  

 

• In asking participants to think about the future – there were some ambitious 

voices who saw the future Health and Wellbeing Board as an integrated 

commissioning board who can manage the entire spend across health and 

care and the civic face and accountable for the conversation about better 

health and wellbeing for local people.   

 
“Never doubt that a small group of thoughtful, committed, citizens can change the world. Indeed, it is 

the only thing that ever has.”- Margret Mead 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Relevant Officer:  Traci Lloyd-Moore, Blackpool Council  

Date of Meeting  9
th

 July 2014 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE – 

DEVELOPMENT SESSION REPORT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

(DRAFT) 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To receive a report outlining the key outcomes of the development session and the 

first iteration of the improvement plan.   
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 The Board is asked to consider the outcome of the session, comment on the draft 

improv
[...]
 and Complex 

Needs Fulfilling Lives programmes. There was consensus that the programmes need to 

form part of the CCG strategic plan and that commissioning plans needed to be tightened 

up now that Blackpool had been successful in these bids. In terms of governance and 

accountability arrangements there was agreement that the Better Start Executive should 

feed into the Health and Wellbeing Board and that the revised Children’s Trust should be 

a delivery mechanism for the Board. David advised that clear governance arrangements 

would be required across all programmes. The group concluded that the Health and 

Wellbeing Board should act as the overarching body to ensure the programmes are 

implemented effectively.  

 

David asked for a progress report on mapping to be brought to the next meeting.  

 

Fylde Coast 5 Year Strategic Plan 

David explained that the item was on today’s agenda and that Dr Mark Johnston was in 

attendance to present the plan that will be taken to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 

July.  

 

Data Access 

Liz reported that the process was now in place and testing underway via requests to 

Helen Lammond-Smith and confirmed that it is currently working well.  

 

HWB Project Officer Post  

David advised to keep this on the agenda for the next meeting to discuss with Delyth 

Curtis.  

 

In a change to the scheduled agenda, David asked that Blackpool CCG Strategic Plan be 

taken as the first item.  

 

4.  Blackpool CCG Strategic plan 2014-19.  

Dr Mark Johnston introduced the plan and noted that the final submission was required 

on 20
th

 June. He outlined the planning timeline and the current position of the plan which 

involved, peer review, modelling and sense checking. Mark explained that this is the 

overarching plan for delivering and commissioning healthcare services in Blackpool and is 

supported by a series of smaller plans including a two year operational plan, financial plan 

and Better Care Fund planning. He added that the three cross cutting themes (CVD, 

Respiratory Disease and Mental Health) link in well with the priorities of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and Public Health recognising that social isolation impacts across these 

areas and as a result there would be a greater focus on upstream interventions. He 

presented the new model of care which would focus on:  

Page 64



Appendix 6a 

 

3 

 

• Self-care 

• Groups of GP practises  

• Neighbourhoods wrapped around GP practises  

• Community based services 

• Hospital care   

 

Mark explained that the neighbourhood model had been informed by mosaic profiles, 

practice locations and existing services and six neighbourhoods would be developed – 

covering the far north, north, central west and east, south central and south. Mark added 

that the plan describes the system we want to create and the benefits and impact of 

these (both financial and satisfaction).  

 

Arif commented that neighbourhoods should be based around communities, not just 

services and to think about natural communities.  

 

Amanda agreed, noting that subdividing is hard to do but recognised that pockets of 

neighbourhoods should be developed on a community level and would naturally overlay 

with local groups. Amanda explained that community elements would be taken into 

account and outlined in the plan. Amanda also emphasised the importance of GP 

engagement with patients and residents find out what they need in terms of services and 

that it was likely to happen organically. 

 

Mark explained that whilst the plan is high level it is not prescriptive and we need to think 

of mechanisms to capture local activity and to be mindful that neighbourhoods will 

engage with multiple communities.  

 

The group agreed that it would need to consider how communities and VCFS map into 

the neighbourhoods.   

 

Amanda requested that the presentation to the Board should draw out the key changes 

and  highlight:  
[...]
s  

Action: Traci to circulate terms of reference to the group for comments 

10. Health and Wellbeing Board – July and September agenda items 

David noted the Board items for July and asked that the proposed items for September be 

brought to the next meeting    

Action: Traci to include items for September Board on the next agenda 

11. Agenda Items for next meeting  

Not discussed  

12. AOB 

None 

13. Dates of Future Meetings 

All meetings will run 1:30-3:30pm in the Anteroom unless otherwise indicated as follows:  

• Weds 6 Aug 

• Thurs 25 Sept (Boardroom) 

• Thurs 6 Nov 14  

• Thurs 11 Dec 14  

• Thurs 15 Jan 15   

• Thurs 19 Feb 15 

• Thurs 19 Mar 15  

 

 

 

Page 68



Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Relevant Officer: Dr Simon Jenner, Chief Educational Psychologist, Blackpool Council 

Date of Meeting:  

 

9
th

 July  2014 

 

 

Changes for services for 0-25 year olds, with Special Educational 

Needs (SEN) and/or disability and their families, relating to the 

Children and Families Act 2014 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

 

1.2 

 

1.3 

To give a progress update in regard to the implementation SEN and Disability aspects 

of the 2014 Children and Families Act.  

 

To consider the implications of the changes for partner agencies. 

 

To update on other changes relating to SEN and disability for 0—25 year olds and 

their families within Blackpool.  

 

2.0 

 

2.1 

 

 

2.2 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 

To endorse the approach taken by Blackpool Council and Health partners along with 

required changes to all the relevant policies and procedures. 

To agree that a regular reporting mechanism occurs to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board. That this  occurs on at least an annual basis in regard to the progress of the 

changes, their impact and implications for the commissioning of services for 0-25 

year olds with SEND and their families in Blackpool. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1
[...]
ing  

• joint commissioning between health and the local authority for 0-25 year olds with 

SEND and their families 

• education, health and care plans (EHCP) replacing Statements, with an age range of 0-

25 years covered 

• full involvement of parents and young people, for instance the co-production of 

individual and strategic plans.  

• options of personal budgets for families and young people post statutory school age 

• new appeals processes in place if parents/ young people disagree with an approach/ 

provision.  

 

Significant work has occurred locally to prepare for the legal implementation  

Page 70



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.4 

 

 

 

 

5.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

on the 1
st

 September 2014. This work has involved consultation with families and  young 

people and includes: 

• 2 large scale parent events   

• Parental engagement and involvement in all work streams 

• Work with various youth groups 

 

Work has occurred across the agencies of health commissioning, health providers, children 

and adult social care and education, as well as parent representatives and  

charities, to produce  plans and agree ways forward that meet the legal duties. All  

aspects of the Act will be ready for implementation on time. Relevant  

papers (see appendices) have been shared by health partners within the CCG and  

Hospital Trust. Parent groups have been involved in their co-production. 

 

There are significant pieces of work that will need to be continued post September 2014. All 

current Statements of SEN & LD assessments for students in colleges (650 in total) will have to 

be transferred into Education, Health and Care Plans. This will triple the current annual 

number of statutory assessments. Some funding has been made available by DfE and a new 

temporary post has been created to increase capacity. In addition, there are new duties to 

fund mediation and disa
[...]
decision 

making. Co –production 

 

C9 Family Carers 

 

 

 

 

Page 80



 

BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP STRATEGIC PLAN 

2014-19 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG) strategic plan for the 

period 2014-19.  
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

2.2 

 

 

2.3 

To note the presentation.  

 

To actively support Blackpool CCG’s vision for the future healthcare system in 

Blackpool as described in the plan.   

 

To request assurance from Blackpool CCG, that:  

• The plan has been informed by the JSNA process and takes account of the 

strategic priorities set out in the current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

• Better Care Fund planning forms a key component of the plan.  
 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2 

 

 

3.3 

NHS England’s Strategic and Operational Planning ‘Everyone Counts: Planning for 

Patients 2014/15 to 2018/19’ sets out a bold framework in which Clinical 

Commissioning Groups will need to work with providers and partners in local 

government to develop strong, robust and ambitious operational and strategic plans 

to secure the continuity of sustainable high quality care for all.  

 

The first iteration of these plans was submitted to NHS England in February 2014 with 

subsequent drafts and final submissions in April and June respectively.   

 

As part of the formal assurance process at a local level, Health and Wellbeing Boards will 

need to be satisfied that plans reflect local priorities and encompass Better Care Fund 

planning.  

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Dr Mark Johnston, Associate Director Acute Commissioning 

and Service Redesign, Blackpool CCG 

 

Date of Meeting 9
th

 July 2014 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

N/A 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with 
[...]
s co-
ordinating care needs 

 Integrated Mental Health 
teams 

 Development of the workforce 
skill 

 Developing Co-commissioning 
to deliver the new agenda 

 Asset based community 
development 

 Community health workers 
 

 7-day working 
 Supported by Extensivist for 

high risk patients 
 Out-of-hospital strategy 
 Increase use of technology  

 falls reduction  
 promote self care 
 pressure ulcer & HCAI 

reduction 
 

 Care in hospital when it is 
not safe to deliver similar 
care elsewhere 

 Smaller local hospital 

 Evidence based pathways 
 To reduce harm, HCAI and 

avoidable admissions 

CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE 
 

RESPIRATORY DISEASE 
 

MENTAL HEALTH 

Draft - plan on a page 2014/15 

B
ET

TE
R

 C
A

R
E 

FU
N

D
/ 

O
U

T-
O

F-
H

O
SP

IT
A

L 
ST

R
A

TE
G

Y 

P
age 99



Questions 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4th June 2014
	3 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION, ACTION LEARNING SET, JUNE 2014
	Appendix 3a

	4 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - DEVELOPMENT SESSION REPORT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (DRAFT)
	Appendix 4a
	Appendix 4b

	5 DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 5a Annual Report

	6 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE
	Appendix 6a

	7 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BILL, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS
	8 QUALITY CARE LEARNING DISABILITY HEALTH ASSESSMENT
	Appendix 8a

	9 BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP STRATEGY 2014/2019
	Appendix 9a






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

 
 

  

Present:  

 

Councillors 

 

Collett Taylor     

 

 

Co-opted Members:  Simon Bone, David Bonson, Gary Doherty, Richard Emmess, Roy 

Fisher, Dr Arif Rajpura, Joan Rose, Dr Leanne Rudnick and Professor Heather Tierney-

Moore 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Scott Butterfield 

Dr Mark Johnson, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

Traci Lloyd-Moore 

Ibby Masters 

Kelly Miller 

Stuart Noble, Lancashire Constabulary 

 

Apologies 

 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Blackburn and Clapham and Richard 

Bayly, Delyth Curtis, Dr Amanda Doyle, Sue Harrison, Jane Higgs and Ian Johnson   

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN 

 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Board considered the 

appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 

 

Resolved:  

That Mr Roy Fisher be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4TH JUNE 2014 

 

Resolved:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4
th

 June 2014 be approved as a correct 

record.  

 

 

4  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

ASSOCIATION, ACTION LEARNING SET, JUNE 2014 

 

The Board considered a summary report on the Local Government Association’s Action 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

 
 

Learning Set held in June for Local Authorities that had completed the health and 

wellbeing peer challenge in 2014. 

 

Ms Lloyd-Moore highlighted the key themes and issues raised at the meeting she had 

attended last month in London which included the role of Health and Wellbeing Boards in 

leading whole systems change; consideration of the impact of upstream and downstream 

interventions, the role of the voluntary and community sector and approaches to shared 

accountability for health outcomes across the system.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. That the update be noted. 

 

2. To agree to consider the main discussion points further at the next Board 

Development session. 

 

 

 

5  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - DEVELOPMENT SESSION 

REPORT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (DRAFT) 

 

 

The Board considered an initial report outlining the key outcomes of the development 

session and a first draft of the improvement plan including the four priorities areas the 

Board members had identified as the main drivers to focus on in the longer term.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To agree the principles of the improvement plan. 

 

2. To refer the plan to the Strategic Commissioning Group and the Board’s next 

development session for future consideration.  

 

 

6  DEVELOPMENT UPDATE - ANNUAL REPORT 

 

The Board considered the draft annual report for the Health and Wellbeing Board which 

outlined the progress the Board had made since becoming a formal statutory committee 

and future areas of work.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note the report 

 

2.   To forward comments by the 21
st

 July 2014 to Ms Lloyd-Moore on the draft annual 

report. 

 

3.    To hold a second stakeholder event in recognition of the work undertaken by the 

Board outlined the annual report and to look at future areas of work.  

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

 
 

 

7  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 

 

 The Board received a verbal update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group 

including the minutes of the meeting held on the 18
th

 June 2014. David Bonson noted 

that the CCG Strategic Plan would be presented as a separate item at the meeting, but 

highlighted work around the Better Care Fund plan explaining that the Programme Board 

had established a series of workstreams to develop the model and an officer to support 

implementation was now in post. He added that work was also being undertaken to 

expand HIV services at the Acute.   

 

Resolved:  

 

To note the update.  

 

 

8  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES BILL, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 

 

 The Board received an update on the changes for services to children and young people 

aged 0-25 years old from Dr Simon Jenner, Chief Educational Psychologist, Blackpool 

Council. 

 

Dr Jenner explained that the Children and Families Act 2014 has introduced large scale 

change in relation to such provision. 

 

The key changes which were outlined were the creation of a local offer, joint 

commissioning between health and local authority, education, health and care plans 

replacing statements, full involvement of parents and young people in the creation of 

individual plans and the option of personal budgets for families and young people. 

 

It was further noted that the report had been approved by the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To endorse the approach taken by Blackpool Council and Health partners. 

 

2.  To receive an annual update on the progress of further implementation.  

 

 

9  QUALITY CARE LEARNING DISABILITY HEALTH ASSESSMENT 

 

The Board received an update on the Learning Disability self-assessment from Kelly Miller 

(Commissioning Manager- Blackpool Council).  

 

Members of the Board asked questions around those targets rated amber and agreed 

that it should be a key priority to work towards improvements in those areas.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note the report. 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

 
 

 

2. To receive the next self-assessment report in December 2014  

 

 

10  BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP STRATEGY 2014/2019 

 

The Board received a presentation on the Clinical Commissioning Group’s strategic plan 

for the period 2014-2019 from Dr Mark Johnston. 

 

Dr Johnston explained that the plan had been developed in line with the NHS England’s 

Planning Guidance for NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups and had been submitted to 

NHS England on 20th June. He outlined the planning timeline and the current position of 

the plan which would involve peer review, modelling and sense checking. He stated that 

this is the overarching plan for commissioning healthcare services in Blackpool and is 

supported by a series of smaller plans including a two year operational plan, financial plan 

and Better Care Fund plan.  

 

Dr Johnston added that the three cross cutting themes of Cardiovascular Disease, 

Respiratory Disease and Mental Health set out in the plan link across to the priorities of 

the Health and Wellbeing Board and Public Health and given that social isolation as a 

cross cutting theme impacts on all of these issues, greater focus would be given on 

upstream interventions and as a result.  

 

Dr Johnston introduced the proposed neighbourhood model which had been informed by 

mosaic profiles, practice locations and existing services, stating that six neighbourhoods 

‘hubs’ would be developed – covering the far north, north, central west and east, south 

central and south. He stated that new system will look very different, with clusters of GP 

practices working together, supported by appropriate services co-ordinating care closer 

to patients’ homes. Each neighbourhood would comprise of Self-care support, the GP 

practice identifying patients needs, groups of GP practises co-ordinating community care, 

delivering community based services which involved 7 day working and care for patients 

with complex needs and Hospital care when it is not safe for patients to be treated in 

their own home or close to home.   Dr Johnston encouraged the Board to sign up to the 

principal vision set out in the plan.  

 

Members of the Board noted the plan and welcomed a further update at a future 

meeting.  

 

Resolved:  

 

1. To note the presentation. 

 

2. To actively support the Blackpool CCG’s vision for the future 

 

 

  

  

  

  
Chairman 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2014 

 
 

  
(The meeting ended at 4.50 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel:  

E-mail:  


